

No. 15-290

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE U.S. CONFERENCE  
OF MAYORS, THE INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION  
AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA E. SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol St NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

MICHAEL D. LEFFEL  
SARAH A. SLACK  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-5035  
mleffel@foley.com  
sslack@foley.com

JOSEPH W. JACQUOT  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
One Independent Drive  
Suite 1300  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 359-2000  
jjacquot@foley.com

LINDA E. BENFIELD  
RICHARD G. STOLL  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
777 East Wisconsin Ave.  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 271-2400  
lbenfield@foley.com  
rstoll@foley.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ARMY CORPS' JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATIONS ARE FINAL AGENCY ACTIONS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT THAT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS. ....	4
II. JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATIONS SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACT AMICI'S RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS.....	8
A. Amici's Role As Landowners Is Impacted. ....	9
B. Amici's Role As Regulators Is Impacted. ....	10
C. Amici's Role As Partners With Local Businesses In Economic Development Is Impacted. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	4
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 919 (2009) .....	9
<i>In re U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency and U.S. Dep’t of Def. Final Rule; “Clean Water Rule: Definitions of Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (Jun. 29, 2015), 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)</i> .....	7-8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	6
<i>Sackett v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	4
<i>United Aerial Advert., Inc.</i> , 2000 F.A.A. 575 (2000) .....	11
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 6, 10, 15
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	4, 5, 6

Clean Water Act, Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 2, 86 Stat. 816 (33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> ) .....	2-3
33 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....	5
33 U.S.C. 1251(b) .....	6
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	5
33 U.S.C. 1342.....	5
33 U.S.C. 1344.....	5
33 U.S.C. 1344(d) .....	6
33 U.S.C. 1362(7) .....	5
2 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 200.303(b) .....	11
33 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 320–334.....	3, 6
Pt. 320:	
Section 320.1(a)(6) .....	5, 6
Section 320.4 .....	7
Pt. 325	
Section 325.9 .....	6
Pt. 331	
Section 331.2 .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
80 Fed. Reg. (Jun. 29, 2015)	
p. 37,054 .....	7
p. 37,060-61 .....	6
Matthew D. Chase, <i>Comments of the</i> <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Counties Re:</i> <i>Definition of “Waters of the United</i> <i>States” Under the Clean Water Act</i> 12 (Docket ID EPA-HQ-OW-2011- 0880-15504) (Nov. 14, 2014), .....	11, 12

Michelle Jarobe, <i>As Cleveland-Area Ikea Plan Falters, Brooklyn Points to Army Corps Snarls</i> , CLEVELAND.COM (Feb. 17, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cleveland.com/business/index.ssf/2016/02/as_cleveland-area_ikea_plans_f.html">http://www.cleveland.com/business/index.ssf/2016/02/as_cleveland- area_ikea_plans_f.html</a> .....	13
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Aid to State and Local Governments 265</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2016/assets/app_15_state_and_local.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2016/assets/a p_15_state_and_local.pdf</a> .....	9, 10-11
<i>State to File Amicus Brief in Support of Fairbanks North Star Borough</i> , ALASKA DEP'T OF LAW (March 23, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.law.state.ak.us/press/releases/2009/032309-AmicuNSB.html">http://www.law.state.ak.us/press/releases/ 2009/032309-AmicuNSB.html</a> .....	10
United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Grants Policy Statement, I-7</i> (2007) .....	11
United States Dep't of Trans. Fed. Transit Author., <i>Master Agreement</i> 2-3, 9-11 (2014); .....	11
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs Buffalo District, <i>Public Notice: IKEA Property, Inc. Application No. 2014- 01023</i> , at 1-2 (Jul. 13, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lrb.usace.army.mil/Portals/45/docs/regulatory/publicnotices/2015July/PN2014-01023OH.pdf">http://www.lrb.usace.army.mil/Porta ls/45/docs/regulatory/publicnotices/2 015July/PN2014-01023OH.pdf</a> .....	13, 14
